
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 20 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Brent Town Hall,  
Forty Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
Membership: 
 
Members First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Gladbaum (Chair) S Choudhary A Choudry 
Matthews (Vice-Chair) Clues Allie 
Aden Mistry Mitchell Murray 
Harrison Hirani Hossain 
Hector Daly Denselow 
Hunter Sneddon Ashraf 
Oladapo Long Mashari 
HM Patel     
 
Statutory Co-optees Non-statutory Co-optees Observers 
Mrs S Abassi 
Dr Kumar 
Mr R Lorenzato 
Vacancy 

Dr J Levison 
Mrs S Tabi 

Mr A Carter 
Ms J Cooper 
Mrs L Gouldbourne 
Ms C Jolinon 
Mr B Patel 
Brent Youth Parliament 
representatives 

 
 
For further information contact: Jonathan Howard - Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: (020) 8937 1362 E-mail: jonathan.howard@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Terms of reference  
 

1 - 2 

 The terms of reference of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as agreed by Full Council are included for 
information. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Children & Families Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  

 

3 - 8 

4 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

5 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

6 Brent Youth Parliament Media Summit report  
 

9 - 12 

 Brent Youth Parliament (BYP) organised a media summit ‘Break the 
Stereotype, Fix the Impression’ in
[...]

 

 



HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Membership  
 
• The committee is comprised of 8 councillors.  
• None of the members shall be members of the Executive.  
 
Terms of reference  
 
The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall perform the following 
functions. These functions are subject to the limitations set out below. 
 
1. To scrutinise and review the performance or general activities of health providers in 

the area. 
 
2. To consider any matters referred to the Health Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee under section 21A of the Local Government Act 2000 (Councillor Call for 
Action) relating to the functions of this committee 

 
3.  To review and make recommendations on health, health partnerships, health 

inequalities and well being initiatives delivered by the council or in partnership.  
 
4.  To conduct research and community and other consultation, in the analysis of policy 

issues and possible options. 
 
5.  To establish  task groups.  
 
  
6.  To develop and implement its work programme.  
 
7.  To produce and publish together with the other overview & scrutiny committees an 

annual report on its workings. 
  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 13 July 2010 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Gladbaum (Chair), and Councillors Aden, Harrison, Hector, Hunter 
and Oladapo, together with Mr C Akisanya (Primary School Parent Governor) and Mr R 
Lorenzato (Roman Catholic faith) and Dr J Levison (Jewish faith) 

 
Also Present: Councillor Arnold (Lead Member for Children and Families), Mrs L 
Gouldbourne (Teachers’ Panel), Ms C Jolinson (Teachers’ Panel) and Mr H Roberts 
(Teachers’ Panel) 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor HM Patel, Dr Kumar and Ms J Cooper 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
(i) Item 5 – Review of the impact of locality-based social care teams 
 
 The Chair requested that a report on the progress of the locality-based social 

care teams be prepared for the next meeting. 
 
(ii) Item 6 – Long-term projections on school places in Brent 
 
 Mrs Gouldbourne (Teachers’ Panel) asked whether staffing levels and 

number of school places at the Ark Academy would be maintained at their 
current levels to accommodate the anticipated rise in demand over the next 
four years. Krutika Pau (Children and Families, Strategy and Partnerships) 
undertook to provide further information on this. 

 
(iii) Item 8 – Building Schools for the Future 
 
 The Chair asked for an update on the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 

programme. Krutika Pau confirmed that the programme had been halted by 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



the Government and that this would have a significant impact in Brent where 
four secondary schools had been earmarked for improvements. She added 
that the Council would continue to lobby MPs and the Department for 
Education to ensure that commitments made about the Crest Academies 
would be honoured. 

 
(iv) Item 9 – Four-year review of the work of the Children and Families Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 The Chair stated that the suggestion that meetings be held in community 

venues would only be useful if this encouraged members of the public to 
attend. Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer, Policy and 
Regeneration) advised that more thought would be given to the suggestion, 
and he added that some form of press release to publicise the meeting was 
being considered. 

 
4. Deputations  

 
None received. 
 

5. Order of business  
 
The Chair proposed, and it was agreed, that item 9 on the agenda be brought 
forward 
[...]
o examine it. 
 
The Chair asked that the information for 2010 be circulated when it was available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. Brent Youth Parliament overview report  
 
Kishan Parshotam (UK Youth Parliament Member for Brent), Petergaye Palmer 
(Brent Youth Parliament Member) and Priyesh Patel (Brent Youth Parliament 
Member) introduced a review of the work of the Brent Youth Parliament (BYP) and 
outlined the many activities which had been undertaken. They explained that BYP 
members had agreed four terms of reference: to be the voice of young people in 
Brent; to have a say in decisions that are usually made by adults and to influence 
policy; to promote the work of BYP and celebrate the achievements of young 
people; and to work with the UK Youth Parliament and influence national policy.  
 

Page 5



Kishan Parshotam and Pertergaye Palmer explained that the activities undertaken 
by BYP members in the previous year had included consultation exercises on the 
introduction of the new youth website, BMyVoice, and on changes to local NHS 
services for young people; work with councillors and attendance at Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings to ensure that young people’s views were made as 
widely known as possible; participation in interview panels to recruit staff working 
with young people; assistance with the development of Brent’s Children and Young 
People’s Plan for 2009-2011; and events such as the Brent Youth Oscars and 
Generation X-Factor. The Committee was also told of the progress of the “Break 
the Stereotype, Fix the Impression” campaign and of BYP’s future plans. 
 
Mrs Gouldbourne commended the BYP representatives for their presentation and 
for their commitment and dedication to BYP. Andrew Davies suggested that input 
from BYP would be helpful when setting the work programme for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the achievements of BYP in its third year be noted and applauded. 
 

9. Education standards
[...]
however, that the Council’s plans for secondary school expansion and 
improvements had been severely affected by the Government’s cancellation of the 
Building Schools for the Future programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report and information contained in the verbal update on school places be 
noted. 
 

11. Work programme  
 
Members considered a table of suggested items for future meetings of the Children 
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee which was circulated.  
 
Members agreed that no update report on the Buildings Schools for the Future 
programme would be presented to the Committee’s next meeting as the 
programme had been cancelled. In addition, Andrew Davies suggested that the 
Healthy Relationships Task Force and the Council review of Special Educational 
Needs would be left on the programme and dealt with at some point in the future. 
Members agreed to this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i)  that the following items be included in the agenda for the next meeting of the 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

• Recommendations of the report of the safety on the journey to and from 
schools task group; 

• Plans for the future of the 16-19 education sector following the disbanding of 
the Learning and Skills Council; 

• An update on the work within schools to provide additional support for 
Somali pupils through the extended schools programme; 

• A report on the progress of the Council’s locality-based social care teams; 
and 

• A report on the Brent Youth Service. 
 

(ii) that the work of the youth offending task force be continued. 
 

12. Date of next meeting  
 
The Committee heard that discussions were taking place to revise the overview and 
scrutiny structure, with proposals to delete some of the existing committees and 
select committees and for others to be re-titled, and that these proposals were due 
to be put to the Council meeting on 13 September 2010. In the meantime, the 
Council’s meetings calendar showed that the next meeting of the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 20 October 2010. 
 
At the suggestion of the Chair, it was agreed that the next and future meetings of 
the Committee would start at 7.00 pm. 

Page 7



 
 

13. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 
H. GLADBAUM 
Chair 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

20 October 2010 

Report from the Director of Children and 
Families department  

For Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

 
 

Report Title:  
Outcomes of the Brent Youth Parliament (BYP) Media Summit 
‘Break the Stereotype, Fix the Impression’ 
 

 
Forward Plan Ref:   
 

 

   1 Summary 
 
1.1 Brent Youth Parliament (BYP) organised a media summit ‘Break the Stereotype, 

Fix the Impression’ in August 2010 to improve the impression of young people 
and their portrayal in the press and other media.  

 
1.2 This report provides members with an overview of the BYP campaign and details of 

the media summit. It finishes with a summary of outcomes of the campaign and the 
summit.  This includes the pledges made by the guests that formed the summit’s 
panel. 

 
 
   2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members are requested to: 
 

• Note the outcomes achieved from the BYP media summit 
 
• Help to ensure that the members of the media summit’s panel deliver on their 

pledges. 
 

 
    Detail 
 
    3 Background to the media summit 

 
3.1 BYP members democratically voted to make breaking the negative stereotypes of 

young people as their campaign for 2008-2010.  The main focus of the campaign 
has been to combat the negative perceptions of young people in society.  The 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
 

 2

campaign publicised the good work that young people get involved in locally and 
nationally. 

 
3.2 In November 2009 BYP, planned and hosted a youth conference that brought 

together young people from across the borough with local and national decision 
makers and media representatives to find ways of breaking down the negative 
stereotypes of young people and promoting positive images of young people.  

 
3.3 Between October and November 2009, BYP conducted the nationwide ‘Break the 

stereotype, Fix the impression’ survey across Brent.  This gathered local data 
from all ages about how young people are perceived.  The results helped BYP 
members to gauge the way society as a whole views young people today.  The 
survey questionnaire asked respondents’ views on a range of topics relating to 
young people including: discipline and behaviour; respect and support from 
parents; cultural differences.  It asked young people about their awareness of their 
rights and how seriously they take their social responsibilities.  

 
3.4 In total 2,242 surveys were completed by members of the public, with 62% of 

respondents stating that they either live, work or study in Brent.  The highest 
number of respondents were young people aged ten to 19 years old, who 
accounted for over 71% of the respondents.   The survey's main findings showed 
that over 50% of respondents thought that the media did not show young people 
in a fair light.   

 
3.5 The outcomes from the youth conference and survey informed BYP’s planning 

and organisation of its first ever media summit.  The summit would tackle the 
issues that had been identified, namely the negative portrayal of young people in 
the press.  It took place on 12 August 2010 and included representation from the 
council, police, youth organisations and local media.  
 

   4  The media summit 
 
4.1  The aim of the media summit was to create a long term strategy to build positive 

relationships between young people and the media that will help to create a better 
environment within the community by changing the way young people are 
perceived today. 

 
4.2 The event was planned and delivered by BYP members.  At the event BYP 

members first presented examples of negative media portrayals before 
questioning a specially invited panel.  The panel discussion was chaired by a BYP 
member and its members were: Cllr Roxanne Mashari (Co-chair of BYP); Sarah 
Teather MP (Minister of State for Children and Families); Matt Gardner (Brent 
Borough Commander); Andy McCorkell (News Editor, Willesden and Brent 
Times); Andy Hamflett (Chief Executive, UK Youth Parliament).  
  

 4.3 The following questions were put forward to panel members, by young people and 
adults in the audience: 

 
§ What is the balance between negative and positive images of young 

people in the media? 
§ How do panel members recruit young people locally into their 

organisations? 

Page 10



 
 

 3

§ How can BYP help support panel members to combat the negative 
stereotypes of young people? 

§ How does the stereotype of young people affect community cohesion? 
§ What panel members have done in their area of work to portray positive 

images of young people?  
 
   5 The pledges made at the summit 
 
5.1 At the event the BYP member chairing the discussion, asked the panel members 

to make pledges to help move the campaign forward.  Cllr Roxanne Mashari 
agreed to promote positive images of young people and to help make services 
more transparent in Brent.  Matt Gardner committed to inviting BYP members to 
join and chair the local ‘stop and search’ forum.  In addition, he offered young 
people in Brent the opportunity to volunteer with the Metropolitan Police. 

 
5.2 Sarah Teather MP agreed to recommend the commander’s plans for the chairing 

of the ‘stop and search’ forum to the Home Secretary as innovation that she might 
want to monitor with a view to rolling out nationally.  Sarah Teather MP also stated 
that she would encourage other government ministers to focus more on young 
people’s positive contributions and activities. 

 
5.3 Andy McCorkell agreed to engage directly with young people in the running of the 

newspaper by giving BYP members first-
[...]
f reference
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Children & Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	6 Brent Youth Parliament Media Summit report
	7 Youth Service Review
	Services-for-young-people-interim-report

	8 Localities Teams update report
	9 Support for Somali pupils
	10 Youth Offending Task Group - terms of reference
	Youth-offending-task-group-scope

	12 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2010-11
	Draft-work-programme
	Feedback-from-one-community-many-voices




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 20 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Gladbaum (Chair), Councillor Matthews (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Aden, Harrison, Hunter and Oladapo, Mr Lorenzato (Statutory Co-optee), 
Dr Levison (Non-statutory Co-optee), Ms J Cooper (Teachers' Panel) and 
Mrs L Gouldbourne (Teachers' Panel)  

 
Also present: Councillor Arnold (Lead Member, Children and Families), Kishan 
Parshotam (UK Youth Parliament Member for Brent) and Rizwaan Malik (UK Youth 
Parliament Member for Brent) 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Hector and Kumar, Mrs Tabi (Non-statutory 
Co-optee) and Ms C Jolinon (Teachers’ Panel) 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Terms of reference  
 
The Chair pointed out that the wrong terms of reference had been included with the 
agenda for this meeting, and she drew members’ attention to the correct terms of 
reference which were circulated. 
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting of the Children & Families Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the last meeting of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 July 2010 be approved as an accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Deputations (if any)  
 
None received. 
 

6. Brent Youth Parliament Media Summit report  
 
Councillor Arnold (Lead Member, Children and Families) introduced the report 
already circulated, entitled “Outcomes of the Brent Youth Parliament (BYP) Media 



2 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2010 

Summit, ‘Break the Stereotype, Fix the Impression’”. She explained that she had 
attended the summit which had been held in August 2010 and had been impressed 
by its outcomes.  
 
Rizwaan Malik (UK Youth Parliament Member for Brent) then explained that BYP 
had hosted a youth conference which had brought local and national decision 
makers together with the borough’s young people. This had been followed by the 
“Break the Stereotype, Fix the Impression” survey which had received some 2,242 
responses from people of all ages across the country. Over 50 per cent of 
respondents had stated that they thought that the media did not show young people 
in a fair light. 
 
Kishan Parshotam explained that, on 12 August 2010, BYP had held its first-ever 
media summit. He had chaired a panel of specially-invited guests which had 
included Matt Gardner (Brent Borough Police Commander), Sarah Teather MP 
(Minister of State for Children and Families) and Andy McCorkell (News Editor, 
Willesden and Brent Times). Kishan Parshotam explained that he had been 
surprised at the willingness of the invited guests to make pledges to move the 
campaign forward: Mr Gardner had committed to inviting BYP members to join the 
local “stop and search” forum, Ms Teather had agreed to bring this to the attention 
of the Home Secretary as an initiative which could be rolled out nationally, and Mr 
McCorkell had agreed to give BYP members a monthly column in the newspaper. 
 
Kishan Parshotam then described further outcomes of the media summit, which 
included major coverage of the event in the television and print media; liaison with 
the Willesden and Brent Times which had resulted in a dedicated BYP page on the 
newspaper’s website; and a meeting with the Brent Borough Commander to 
arrange BYP representatives’ participation in the “stop and search” forum. 
 
The Chair asked whether BYP representatives had met again with Sarah Teather 
MP. Kishan Parshotam replied that she had not yet been in touch but that it was 
hoped that liaison with her office could be re-established after the new BYP met for 
the first time in January 2011.  
 
Dr Levinson (Jewish Faith Co-optee) asked whether the funding for BYP would be 
maintained after the financial cuts announced in the Government’s Comprehensive 
Spending Review would be implemented. Kishan Parthotam replied that BYP had 
one of the lowest budgets of all borough youth committees in London, and yet had 
managed to achieve some of the most high-profile results. Councillor Arnold added 
that she anticipated that funding of the BYP would continue. 
 
The Vice-Chair commended the BYP for the hard work which had gone into the 
media summit, and the Chair then thanked the two BYP representatives and 
Renata Chavda for their contribution to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the report, “Outcomes of the Brent Youth parliament Media 
Summit ‘Break the Stereotype, Fix the Impression’” be noted. 
 

7. Youth Service Review  
 



3 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2010 

The Committee received the report, “Review of Youth Service provision,” which had 
been previously circulated. Angela Chiswell (Head of Youth and Connexions 
Service) explained that the report covered not only the Council’s dedicated Youth 
Service but also general services for youth provided by various Council 
departments. 
 
Angela Chiswell reported that the specific objectives of the review were to make 
recommendations on future service development, more effective co-ordination of 
services, development of a future “local youth offer”, and a re-focusing of the 
priorities and objectives for the Youth Service. 
 
Angela Chiswell went on to explain that the recommendations arising from the 
review had included the establishment of a steering group to take a strategic view 
of youth service provision; the publication of a comprehensive list of the services 
offered for young people; the setting of measurable targets for all services provided 
to youth in the borough; and a joining together of commissioning functions which 
are currently scattered across various departments. 
 
Councillor Harrison asked whether there was a timescale for the implementation of 
the review recommendations. Angela Chiswell replied that it was planned that the 
majority of the recommendations would have been implemented by the end of 
2011.  
 
Ms J Cooper (Teachers’ Panel) asked whether a new swimming pool in the north of 
the borough would be included as part of the audit of service provision to youth. 
Councillor Arnold replied that the Executive would act on the information that had 
come out of the review, while Councillor Matthews explained that a new swimming 
pool for the north of the borough remained an aspiration.  
 
Mrs Gouldbourne (Teachers’ Panel) asked whether disabled students were making 
use of the borough’s youth services. Angela Chiswell replied that a database of 
youth services across West London was currently being compiled, which would 
enable the Council to ascertain more clearly who was accessing them.   
 
Councillor Matthews asked whether there was any scope to involve young people in 
the steering group. Angela Chiswell replied that it was a key principle of the Youth 
and Connexions Services to engage young people in its planning. The Chair 
explained that she and the Committee would welcome this being included in the 
Services’ statement of aims. The Committee also felt it would be appropriate if 
disabled young people were members of the steering group and this was 
recommended to officers.  
 
In response to questions, Angela Chiswell explained that the Youth Service was 
expecting an extra £250,000 cut in its funding. The Chair commented that 
rationalising of activities would be vital in the current atmosphere of funding 
reduction, and it was agreed that an update would be provided to the Committee 
either in February or March 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the report, “Review of Youth Service provision”, be noted.  
 



4 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2010 

8. Localities Teams update report  
 
Members received the report, “Update on the work of Early Intervention Teams and 
Social Care team working in localities. Jo Brider (Early Intervention Localities 
Manager) explained that the Early Intervention Team (EIT) was a non-statutory 
team which, since April 2010, had been co-located with Social Services in five 
localities around the borough. She explained that the EIT worked in partnership with 
families, advocating on behalf of children and young people. She added that the 
main benefit of the close working relationship between the EIT and social workers 
was that families in need could be referred to social work teams quickly when 
required. 
 
Sharon Stockman (Head, Social Care Localities Teams) then explained that 
schools in particular benefited from having a single place where they could refer 
children whom they suspected of needing social care intervention. She went on to 
explain that the EIT and locality social work teams met every six weeks with a 
number of other agencies to help foster closer working relationships with each 
other. 
 
Councillor Hunter explained that the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had recently endorsed a letter written to the Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
by the Chief Executive, expressing concerns about the PCT’s plans for Brent 
Community Services. She asked whether the localities teams had been consulted 
for their feedback. Sharon Stockman replied that a meeting of the Localities 
Safeguarding Board had recently discussed the plans and the Chief Executive’s 
response, although neither the social work localities teams nor the EIT had been 
asked for their feedback. Graham Genoni (Assistant Director, Social Care) added 
that the Council had been consulted only recently, and that the decision making 
had now moved on to the strategic health authority and away from the Council. 
Andrew Davies (Policy Officer, Policy and Regeneration) explained that members 
would be kept informed of developments through the Health Partnerships Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and this Committee.  
 
Councillor Hunter explained that the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had asked the PCT to re-visit the matter in the light of the concerns 
expressed in the Chief Executive’s letter. Councillor Arnold (Lead Member, Children 
and Families) explained that the Executive would make the case for further 
consideration of the proposals through the Chief Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the report, “Update on the work of Early Intervention Team sand 
Social Care team working in Localities” be noted. 
 

9. School results - verbal update  
 
In response to a request from members at the last meeting of the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Faira Ellks (Head of School 
Improvement) and Chris Rossiter (Schools Improvement Adviser, Maths and 
Numeracy) gave a short verbal update on Brent school results based on preliminary 
data from the academic year 2009-10. 
 



5 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2010 

Faira Ellks explained that, as a general picture, school results started at a low level 
but improved across all Key Stages. Preliminary data suggested that, at Early 
Years Foundation Stage, 43 per cent of Brent schoolchildren achieved the requisite 
level in all areas of learning, which was lower than the averages for Greater London 
and England and Wales, although the gap between the highest achieving and 
lowest achieving children was narrowing. She added that, in order to find out why 
Brent results in this age group were so low, a Quality and Improvement Team was 
now in place to monitor these results. 
 
Chris Rossiter explained that, at Key Stage 1, results remained lower than the 
Greater London and national average, although this gap had narrowed in recent 
years. She advised that the gap between children who received and who did not 
receive free school meals was, however, narrower than in other boroughs.  
 
Chris Rossiter then explained that, at Key Stage 2, the results were better. 
Considering the relatively low levels at Key Stage 1, Brent schoolchildren made 
accelerated progress and the preliminary data suggested that, for the first time, the 
results for English and mathematics were above the national average.  
 
Fair Ellks then explained that, for Key Stage 3, it was difficult to glean an accurate 
picture from the preliminary data, although the figures suggested that Brent schools 
were performing below the national average in English and mathematics. The 
picture was, however, brighter for Key Stage 4 where 61.3 per cent of Brent 
schoolchildren had achieved at least five A*-C passes at GCSE level. 
 
The Chair asked that the Committee’s congratulations be passed on to the 
Headteachers of Brent’s schools to thank them for their hard work and for  the 
improvements in results.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the information contained in the verbal update be noted. 
 
  
 

10. Support for Somali pupils  
 
Naureen Kausar (Head of Service, Ethnic Minorities and Travellers Achievement 
Service) introduced the report, “Support for Somali pupils”, which had been 
circulated. She explained that, although the school performance of Brent’s Somali 
pupils had improved in recent years, there was continuing underperformance 
amongst this group. 
 
Naureen Kausar described in some detail the support offered in schools to Somali 
students, which included: language development; an effective induction 
programme; and involvement of students’ parents in the educational performance of 
their children. She added that the Ethnic Minorities and Travellers Achievement 
Service (EMTAS) had also arranged regular appearances on a Somali-language 
television channel to explain the British education system to Somali parents. 
Members welcomed the efforts made by the EMTAS to improve school 
performance among Somali pupils and the improvements which had been made. 
 



6 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2010 

RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the report, “Support for Somali pupils,” be noted. 
 

11. Youth Offending Task Group - terms of reference  
 
Members considered the Terms of Reference for the Youth Offending Task Force 
which had been circulated. 
 
The Chair explained that she would like to act as chair of this Task Group, which 
proposal was accepted. She then asked for volunteers to become members of the 
Task Group. Councillor Hector and Councillor Harrison both offered to act in this 
role.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that Councillor Gladbaum be elected to act as the Chair of the Youth Offending 
Task Group; and  
 
that Councillor Hector and Councillor Harrison be elected to act as members of the 
Youth Offending Task Group. 
 

12. Verbal update - school places in Brent  
 
Graham Genoni (Assistant Director, Social Care) gave a brief update on the 
situation regarding school places in Brent. He explained that there was a shortage 
of about 150 school places at reception class age, although primary schools, 
Children’s Centres and nurseries were working together to provide short-term 
solutions to address this shortage. Councillor Arnold (Lead Member, Children and 
Families) added that there was a higher level of shortage of reception class places 
than had been anticipated, although from January, around 135 extra school places 
would be available. 
 
Graham Genoni went on to say that, at secondary school level, there was currently 
a surplus of school places, now that the Ark Academy had been launched. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the information contained in the verbal update on school places be noted. 
 

13. Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme 2010-11  
 
Members considered a table of suggested items for future meetings of the Children 
and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had been circulated. 
 
Andrew Davies (Policy Officer, Policy and Regeneration) explained that the meeting 
scheduled in February 2011 would consider items on the subject of social care. The 
Chair asked whether an item on the safety of schoolchildren on the way to and from 
school could be brought before the Committee; Andrew Davies replied that this 
could be heard at the Committee’s December meeting.  
 



7 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2010 

Mrs Gouldbourne (Teachers’ Panel) asked when the Youth Offending Task Force 
would report back to the Committee. Andrew Davies replied that it would be 
arranged for feedback to be given to the Committee at its meeting scheduled for 
March 2011. Mrs Gouldbourne then asked whether a report on children’s health 
could be brought before the Committee. Andrew Davies replied that this was a 
subject that would normally be considered by the Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, but that he would circulate a report on sexual health which had 
recently been considered by that committee. 
 
Councillor Hector asked how often the One Communities, Many Voices event would 
be held. Andrew Davies explained that the event held in September 2010 had been 
the first of its kind, and he agreed to explore whether this could be made into a 
regular event.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the work programme for future meetings of the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

14. Date of next meeting  
 
Members heard that the next meeting of the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 8 December 2010. Mrs Gouldbourne 
(Teachers’ Panel) noted this clashed with the Schools Forum meeting. Andrew 
Davies undertook to see whether this meeting could be re-scheduled to avoid this 
clash. 
 

15. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
H. GLADBAUM 
Chair 
 


